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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Trustees
Kelsey School Division

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing Kelsey School Divisions's ability
to continue as a gong concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate Kelsey School Division or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing Kelsey School Division's financial reporting
process.

(continued…..)

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Kelsey School Division, which
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2025, and the consolidated statements
of operations and accumulated surplus, change in net financial debt and cash flows for the year then ended, and
notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of Kelsey School Division and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of Kelsey School Division in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



l Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

l Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
Kelsey School Division's internal control.

l Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

l Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on Kelsey School Division's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future
events or conditions may cause Kelsey School Division to cease to continue as a going concern.

l Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

The Pas, Manitoba
October 27, 2025

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

- Page 2 -
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October 27, 2025

Kelsey School Division
Box 4700

The Pas, Manitoba
R9A 1R4 Our File No. 88

Attention: Board of Trustees

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Re:  Audit of June 30, 2025 Financial Statements

The objective of our audit was to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements were free of
material misstatement; our audit was not designed for the purpose of identifying matters to communicate.
Accordingly, our audit would not usually identify all such matters that may be of interest to management
and it is inappropriate to conclude that no such matters exist.

During the course of our audit of Kelsey School Division ("the school division") for the year ended
June 30, 2025 we did not identify any significant deficiencies in internal control.

It is important to note that management is responsible for ensuring that the school division has adequate
internal controls and uses sound business practices as part of its overall responsibility for the ongoing
activities. The school division's policies and procedures are present to:

 safeguard its assets, and

 provide reasonable assurance that errors, irregularities or illegal acts are promptly identified.

Further, these policies and procedures should be properly monitored to ensure that all staff comply with
the guidelines provided.  

This letter is intended solely for the use of the school division's trustees and management, and should not
be used for any other purpose, including distribution to third parties. 

In closing, we appreciate the co-operation from you and your staff during our audit visit. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. It is a pleasure for us to be of service and we look forward
to many more years of association with you.

Yours very truly,

BAKER TILLY HMA LLP

Dion C. Bird, FCPA, FCA, CAFM, ACCPAC Certified Consultant, B.Comm. (Hons.)
Partner



October 27, 2025 

MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Kelsey School Division are the responsibility of 
the Division management and have been prepared in compliance with legislation, and in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles established by the Canadian Public Sector Accounting 
Board. A summary of the significant accounting policies is described in Note 2 to the consolidated 
financial statements. 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates based on 
management's judgment, particularly when transactions affecting the current account period cannot be 
finalized with certainty until future periods. The Division maintains a system of internal controls 
designed to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly 
authorized and recorded in compliance with legislative and regulatory requirements, and reliable 
financial information is available on a timely basis for preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements. These systems are monitored and evaluated by management. 

The Board of Trustees of the Division met with management and the external auditors to review the 
consolidated financial statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control 
matters prior to their approval of the consolidated financial statements. 

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by Baker Tilly HMA LLP; independent, external 
auditors appointed by the Board. The accompanying Auditor's Report outlines their responsibilities, the 
scope of their examination and their opinion on the Division's consolidated financial statements. 

�dp&�� 
Melanie Young ZJ 
Chairperson 

Trevor Lane 
Superintendent 



Kelsey Scho·ol DiV'i�ion 
Organizatio,n.al: Chart 

Assistant 

Principals 



Kelsey School Division 22-Oct-25

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

as at June 30 

Notes 2025 2024 

Financial Assets 

Cash and Bank 1,692,598 598,264 

Accounts Receivable 14,700 8,739 

Accrued Investment Income 

Due from - Provincial Government 1,727,468 1,632,335 

- Federal Government 1,299,427 427,975 

- Municipal Government 1,423,685 1,639,453 

- Other School Divisions

- First Nations

Portfolio Investments 

6,157,878 4,306,766 

Liabilities 

Overdraft 

Accounts Payable 2,828,864 2,288,516 

Accrued Liabilities 1,041,600 1,493,048 
. Employee Future Benefits 224,747 282,419 

Accrued Interest Payable 

Due to - Provincial Government 12,241 

- Federal Government

- Municipal Government

- Other School Divisions

- First Nations
• Deferred Revenue 652,243 242,415 
. 

Borrowings from the Provincial Government 13,526,627 14,832,714 

Other Borrowings

Asset Retirement Obligations 4,783,334 4,691,347 

School Generated Funds Liability 62,186 62,377 

23,131,842 23,892,836 

Net Assets (Debt) (16,973,964) (19,586,070) 

Non-Financial Assets 
. Net Tangible Capital Assets (TCA Schedule) 34,063,886 35,263,709 

Inventories 

Prepaid Expenses 85,924 60,232 

34,149,810 35,323,941 

• Accumulated Surplus 17,175,846 15,737,871 

Approved by the Board of Directors 

See accompanying notes to the Financial Statements 
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1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE 

 
Kelsey School Division (the “Division”) is a public body that provides education services to residents 
within its geographic location.  The Division is funded mainly by grants from the Province of Manitoba 
(the “Province”) and a special levy on the property assessment included in the Division’s boundaries. 
The Division is exempt from income tax. 
 
The Division is economically dependent on the Province for the majority of its revenue and capital 
financing requirements.  Without this funding, the Division would not be able to continue its operations. 
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles established by the Canadian Public Sector 
Accounting Board. 

 
a) Reporting Entity and Consolidation 

 
The consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the 
operating fund, capital fund, and special purpose fund of the Division.  The Division reporting entity 
includes school generated funds controlled by the Division. 
 
All inter-fund accounts and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation. 
 

b) Basis of Accounting 
 

Revenues and expenses are reported on the accrual basis of accounting except when the accruals 
cannot be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is 
impracticable.  The accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they are earned and 
measurable; expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of the 
receipt of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.  Expenses also include 
the amortization of tangible capital assets. 
 

c) Fund Accounting 
 

The fund method of accounting is employed by the Division to record financial transactions in 
separate funds as defined by Financial Reporting and Accounting in Manitoba Education (FRAME) 
in accordance with the purpose for which the funds have been created. 
 
The Operating Fund is maintained to record all the day to day operating revenues and expenses.  
The Capital Fund is used to account for the acquisition, amortization, disposal and financing of 
capital assets.  The Special Purpose Fund is used to account for school generated funds controlled 
by the Division. 
 

d) School Generated Funds 
 

School generated funds are moneys raised by the school, or under the auspices of the school, 
through extracurricular activities for the sole use of the school that the principal of each school, 
subject to the rules of the school board, may raise, hold, administer and expend for the purposes 
of the school. 
 
Only revenue and expenses of school generated funds controlled by the Division are included in 
the Consolidated Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Accumulated Surplus.   To be deemed as 
controlled, a school must have the unilateral authority to make the decisions as to when, how and 
on what the funds are to be spent. 
 
Period end cash balances of all school generated funds are included in the Consolidated Statement 
of Financial Position.  The uncontrolled portion of this amount is reflected in the School Generated 
Funds Liability account.  Examples of uncontrolled school generated funds are parent council funds, 
other parent group funds, student council funds and travel club funds.  Revenues and expenses of 
uncontrolled school generated funds are not included in the consolidated financial statements. 
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e) Non-Financial Assets 
 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the 
provision of services.  They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not 
intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.  The change in non-financial assets during 
the year, together with the excess of revenues over expenses, provides the change in net financial 
assets for the year. 
 

f) Tangible Capital Assets 
 

Tangible capital assets are non-financial assets that are used by the Division to provide services to 
the public and have an economic life beyond one fiscal year.  Tangible capital assets include land, 
buildings, buses, other vehicles, furniture and equipment, computers, capital leases, leasehold 
improvements, and assets under construction. 
 
To be classified as tangible capital assets, each asset other than land must individually meet the 
capitalization threshold for its class as prescribed by FRAME. 
 

 Capitalization  
Asset Description Threshold Estimated Useful Life 

 ($) (years) 
Land N/A N/A 
Land improvements 50,000 10 
Buildings – bricks, mortar and steel 50,000 40 
Buildings – wood frame 50,000 25 
School buses 50,000 10 
Vehicles 10,000 5 
Equipment 10,000 5 
Network infrastructure 25,000 10 
Computer hardware, servers and peripherals 10,000 4 
Computer software 10,000 4 
Furniture and fixtures 10,000 10 
Leasehold improvements 25,000 Over term of lease 
   

 
Grouping of assets is not permitted except for computer workstations. 
 
With the exception of land, donated capital assets and capital leases, all tangible capital assets are 
recorded at historical cost which includes purchase price, installation costs and other costs incurred 
to put the asset into service. 
 
Buildings are recorded at historical cost when known.  For buildings acquired prior to June 30, 2005 
where the actual cost was not known, the replacement value for insurance purposes as at June 30, 
2005 was regressed to the date of acquisition using a regression index based on Southam and 
CanaData construction cost indices.   
 
Capital leases are recorded at the present value of the minimum lease payments excluding 
executory costs (e.g. insurance, maintenance costs, etc.).  The discount rate used to determine the 
present value of the lease payments is the lower of the Division’s rate for incremental borrowing or 
the interest rate implicit in the lease. 
 
Donated tangible capital assets are recorded at fair market value at the date of donation.  Deferred 
revenue is recorded in an equivalent amount for all donated assets except land.  The deferred 
revenue will be recognized as revenue over the useful life of the related asset, on the same basis 
that the asset is amortized. 
 
All land acquired prior to June 30, 2006 has been valued by the Crown Lands and Property Agency. 
 
All tangible capital assets, except for land, capital leases and assets under construction, are 
amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as prescribed by FRAME.  Land 
is not amortized.  Capital leases with lease terms that have a bargain purchase option or allow 
ownership to pass to the Division are amortized over the useful life of the asset class.  All other 
capital leases are amortized over the lesser of the lease term and the useful life of the asset class.   
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One-half of the annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition and in the year of disposal 
if not fully amortized.   
 
Assets under construction are not amortized until the date of substantial completion.  Interest on 
funds used to finance school buildings under construction is capitalized for the periods preceding 
the date of substantial completion. 
 

g) Employee Future Benefits 
 

The Province of Manitoba pays the employer portion of the Teachers’ Retirement Allowances Fund 
(TRAF), the pension plan for all certified teachers of the Division.  The Division does not contribute 
to TRAF, and no costs relating to this plan are included in the Division’s financial statements. 
 
The Division adopted the following policy with respect to accounting for these employee future 
benefits: 
 
I) Defined contribution / insured benefit plans 

 
Under these plans, specific fixed amounts are contributed by the Division each period for 
services rendered by the employees. No responsibility is assumed by the Division to make 
any further contribution: 
 
TRAF pension is determined by number of years of service and salary.  Contributions are 
8.8% of salary and 10.4% when an employee reaches their yearly maximum pensionable 
earnings amount. 
 
The employee future benefits liability is the difference between the contribution owing for 
the period and what has been paid; while the employee future benefits expense is the 
Division’s fixed contribution for the period. 
 

For non-vesting accumulating sick days, the benefit costs are recognized, if deemed material, 
based on a projection of expected future utilization of sick time discounted using net present value 
techniques. 
 

h) Capital Reserves 
 

Certain amounts, as approved by the Board of Trustees and the Public Schools Finance Board 
(PSFB), can be set aside in reserve accounts for future capital purposes. These Capital Reserve 
accounts are internally restricted funds that form part of the Accumulated Surplus presented in the 
Statement of Financial Position. 
 
Kelsey School Division has $25,916 set aside in Capital Reserves at this time. 
 

i) Revenue Recognition 
 

Revenues are recognized as they are earned and measurable. 
 
Government Transfers 
 
Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements when the transfer is authorized 
and eligibility criteria are met except, when and to the extent, stipulations by the transferor give rise 
to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability.  Stipulations by the transferor may require that 
the funds only be used for providing specific services or the acquisition of tangible capital assets.  
For transfers with stipulations, an equivalent amount of revenue is recognized as the liability is 
settled. 
 
Deferred revenue represents grants and other amounts which have been collected, for which the 
related services have yet to be provided.  These amounts will be recognized as revenue in the fiscal 
year the stipulations are fulfilled. 
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Tuition, Fees, Rents and Other Revenue 
 
Revenues are recognized for transactions with performance obligations when or as the Division 
satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services to the payor.  If a 
transaction has multiple performance obligations the Division allocates the transaction price to each 
distinct good or service based on the stand-alone selling price as the basis of allocation. 
 
For transactions without performance obligations, the Division recognizes revenues when it has the 
authority to claim or retain an inflow of economic resources and identifies a past transaction or 
event that gives rise to an asset. 
 
The components of hybrid transactions containing those with and without performance obligations 
are recognized separately. 
 
The Division considers variable or contingent consideration, concessionary terms and non-cash 
consideration in the determination of the transaction price, when these elements are present. 
 
For transactions in which the Division is acting as Principal and has control of the goods or services 
prior to satisfying the performance obligation to the payor, revenue is recognized on a gross basis.  
For instances in which the Division is acting as Agent and is only arranging for the provision of 
goods or services to a payor on behalf of another party, only the fee or commission, if any, is 
recognized as revenue. 
 
Refund liabilities are recognized when the Division expects to refund some or all of the 
consideration received from a payor. 
 
Voluntary and Non-Reciprocal Contributions 
 
These amounts which are substantially comprised of donations and non-government grants are 
recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably 
estimated and collection is reasonably assured.  If there are external restrictions associated with 
the amount, revenue is recognized when the terms of the restrictions are met. 
 
Investment Income 
 
Investment income includes interest recorded on an accrual basis and is recognized as revenue 
when received or receivable.  The total investment earnings on restricted endowment investments 
are initially deferred and recorded as investment income when the terms of the restrictions are met. 
 

j) Use of Estimates 
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public accounting standards 
requires management to make estimates and assumption that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the reporting period. 
 
Significant estimates were employed when calculating the asset retirement obligation liability, sick 
leave liability and the useful life of tangible capital assets.  Actual results could differ from 
management’s best estimates, as additional information becomes available in the future. 
 

k) Financial Instruments 
 

The Division as part of its operations carries a number of financial instruments.  It is management’s 
opinion that the Division is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risk arising from 
these financial instruments, except as otherwise disclosed. Unless otherwise noted, the fair value 
of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values. 
 
The Division classifies its financial instruments as either fair value, cost or amortized cost. The 
Division’s accounting policy for each category is as follows: 
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Fair value: 
 
This category includes derivatives and equity instruments quoted in an active market. The Division 
has not designated any of its portfolio investments or borrowings at fair value that would otherwise 
be classified in the amortized cost category. 
 
Financial instruments in the fair value category are initially recognized at cost and subsequently 
carried at fair value. Unrealized changes in fair value on unrestricted investments are recognized 
in the Consolidated Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses until they are realized. When 
realized they are transferred to the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Changes in fair value 
on restricted investments are recognized as unearned revenue until the restriction on its use is 
realized. At that time, the balance is transferred to the Consolidated Statement of Operations. 
  
Cost or amortized cost: 
  
This category includes cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, amounts due from 
government, portfolio investments, accounts payable and borrowings from the Provincial 
government. They are initially recognized at cost and subsequently carried at amortized cost using 
the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses on financial assets, except for 
donated financial assets, which are initially recognized at fair value. 
 
 

l) Liability for Contaminated Sites 
 

Contaminated sites are a result of contamination being introduced into air, soil, water or sediment of a 
chemical, organic or radioactive material or live organism that exceeds an environmental standard.  
The liability is recorded net of any expected recoveries.  A liability for remediation of contaminated 
sites is recognized when a site is not in productive use and all of the following criteria are met: 

 
• An environmental standard exists; 
• Contamination exceeds the environmental standard; 
• The Division is directly responsible or accepts responsibility; 
• It is expected that future economic benefits will be given up; and 
• A reasonable estimate of the amount can be made 

 
The liability is recognized as management’s estimate of the cost of post-remediation including 
operation, maintenance and monitoring that are an integral part of the remediation strategy for a 
contaminated site. 
 

m) Asset Retirement Obligation 
 

(i) An asset retirement obligation is a legal obligation associated with the retirement of a 
tangible capital asset.  A liability is recognized when: 

 
• there is a legal obligation to incur retirement costs in relation to a tangible capital 

asset; 
• the past transaction or event giving rise to the liability has occurred; 
• it is expected that future economic benefits will be given up; and 
• a reasonable estimate of the amount can be made. 

 
(ii) Upon initial recognition of a liability for an asset retirement obligation, the Division has 

recognized an asset retirement cost by increasing the carrying amount of the related 
tangible capital asset by the same amount as the liability. 

 
(iii) The Division allocates the asset retirement cost to expense in a rational and systematic 

manner over the useful life of the tangible capital asset. 
 

(iv) The estimate of a liability includes costs directly attributable to asset retirement activities.  
 

(v) A liability for an asset retirement obligation has been estimated based on information 
available at the financial statement date.   
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In periods subsequent to initial measurement, the Division recognizes period to period 
changes in the liability resulting from revisions to the timing, amount of the original estimate 
of undiscounted cash flows or the discount rate and also for the passage of time as an 
accretion expense. 

 
(vi) Once a tangible capital asset is no longer in productive use, all subsequent changes in the 

estimate of the liability for asset retirement obligations should be recognized as an expense 
in the period they are incurred. 

 
3. OVERDRAFT 

 
The Division has an authorized borrowing agreement with the Toronto Dominion Bank of $3,050,000 
by way of overdrafts and is repayable on demand at prime less .75%, with interest paid monthly.  
Overdrafts are secured by the assignment of all taxes levied or to be levied by the School Division for 
the current year. 

 
4. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS 

 
Non-vested accumulated sick leave benefits are measured using net present value techniques on the 
expected future utilization of excess sick benefits used over earned per year, to a maximum entitlement. 
 
  
The liability for employee future benefits for accumulated non-vested sick leave recorded at June 30, 
2025 is $224,747 (2024 - $282,419). 
 

5. DEFERRED REVENUE 
 

 Balance as at Additions Transferred to Balance as at 
 June 30, 2024 In the period Revenue June 30, 2025 
 $ $ $ $ 
Literacy for Life Grant 149  149  
Telus Friendly Future Foundation 576  576  
Manitoba Community Schools 137,131 9,320  146,451 
Farm Credit Canada 
School Building “D” Projects 

13,000 
27,985                   

 
 

 
27,985 

13,000 

Healthy Schools 283 1,397 283 1,397 
Building Student Success 12,655  2,099 10,556 
Moffat Grants 5,214 4,419 215 9,418 
PHE Grant 147  147  
Northern Learning & Support Centre 8,081 511  8,592 
Indigenous Grant 30  30  
Canadian Parents for French     
Community Use 2,475 2,723 2,475 2,723 
Snack Program 295  295  
Adult Learning Centre – KLC 471  471  
Adult Literacy Program – KLC 9,110  9,110  
Makeway Foundation Grants 23,081 9,306 13,231 19,156 
Early Childhood Development 
Career Development 
Elder and Knowledge Keeper 
Nutrition 
Child Nutrition  
The Pas Association for Human 
Development 
 

1,732 
 
 

3,139 
39,448 
8,957 

258,825 
6,174 

124,407 

1,732 
 

3,139 
39,448 
8,957 

258,825 
6,174 

124,407 
 

     
     
 242,415 468,626 58,798 652,243 

 
 

6. SCHOOL GENERATED FUNDS LIABILITY 
 

School Generated Funds Liability includes the non-controlled portion of school generated funds 
consolidated in the cash and bank balances in the amount of $421,653 (2024 - $339,585). 

 
7. DEBENTURE DEBT 

 
The debenture debt of the Division is in the form of twenty-year debentures payable, principal and 
interest, in twenty equal yearly installments and maturing at various dates from 2025 to 2042.  Payment 
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of principal and interest is funded entirely by grants from the Province of Manitoba.  The debentures 
carry interest rates that range from 2.75% to 6.25%.  Debenture interest payable as at June 30, 2024 
is accrued and recorded in accrued interest payable and a grant in an amount equal to the interest 
accrued on provincially funded debentures is recorded in due from provincial government. 
 
The debenture principal and interest repayments in the next five years are: 
 
 
 

 Principal Interest Total 
 $ $ $ 
2026 1,315,391 523,397 1,838,788 
2027 1,367,524 471,264 1,838,788 
2028 1,413,303 417,028 1,830,331 
2029 1,446,629 361,033 1,807,662 
2030 1,445,192 303,948 1,749,140 
Thereafter 6,538,588 916,407 7,454,995 
 13,526,627 2,993,077 16,519,704 

 
8. NET TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
  Accumulated 2025 Net 2024 Net 
 Gross Amount Amortization Book Value Book Value 

 
     
Owned-tangible capital assets $ 58,178,590 $ 24,114,704 $ 34,063,886 $ 35,263,709 

 
9. CONTINGENCY 

 
In common with other similar organizations the Division is subject to employment standards complaints 
from time to time. Management reviews the status of these matters on an ongoing basis and considers 
that the aggregate liability, to the extent that it is able to be assessed, for such incidents will not be 
material to the Division's financial position or results of operations. 
 

10. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 
 

The consolidated accumulated surplus is comprised of the following: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Operating Fund   
   Designated Surplus $               280,000                $                     - 
   Undesignated Surplus (Deficit) 712,569 (   380,542) 
 992,569 (   380,542) 
Capital Fund   
   Reserve Accounts 25,916 57,588 
   Equity in Tangible Capital Assets 15,797,894 15,783,617 
 15,823,810 15,841,205 
Special Purpose Fund   
   School Generated Funds 359,467 277,208 
   Other Special Purpose Funds - - 
 359,467 277,208 
   $  17,175,846 $  15,737,871 

 
 

11. MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT – PROPERTY TAX AND RELATED AMOUNTS DUE FROM 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT 

 
Education property tax or Special Levy is raised as the Division’s contribution to the cost of providing 
public education for the students resident in the Division. The Municipal Government Property Tax 
shown on the consolidated revenue and expense is raised over the two calendar (tax) years: 40% for 
2024 and 55% for 2025.  Below are the related revenue and receivable amounts: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Revenue-Municipal Government-Property Tax $ 2,293,015 $ 2,776,633 
Receivable-Due from Municipal-Property Tax 1,423,685 1,627,027 
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12. INTEREST RECEIVED AND PAID

The Division received interest during the year of $89,457 (previous year $68,597); interest paid during
the year was $576,665 (previous year $637,142).

Interest expense is included in Fiscal Interest and is comprised of the following:

2025 2024 
Operating Fund 
   Fiscal short-term loan, interest and bank charges $           795 $       6,866 

Capital Fund 
   Debenture debt interest 575,870 630,276 

$   576,665  $  637,142 

The accrued portion of debenture debt interest of $259,484 (2024 - $286,881) included under the 
capital fund debenture debt interest is offset by an accrual of the debt servicing grant from the Province 
of Manitoba. 

13. EXPENSES BY OBJECT

Expenses in the consolidated statement of revenue, expenses and accumulated surplus are reported
by function as defined by FRAME.  Below is the detail of expenses by object:

Actual Budget Actual 
2025 2025 2024 

$ $ $ 
Salaries 18,620,195 18,246,889 18,198,952 
Employees benefits & allowances 2,082,017 1,955,924 1,891,657 
Services 1,799,389 1,783,839 1,824,330 
Supplies, materials & minor equipment 1,338,830 1,744,019 842,430 
Interest 576,665 10,000 637,142 
Bad debts 
Payroll tax 413,400 392,771 372,691 
Amortization 1,420,982 1,381,679 
School generated funds 689,749 587,212 
Other capital items 187,654 180,436 
Transfers 6,124 11,000 5,132 

27,135,005 24,144,442 25,921,661 

14. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

The Division is responsible for asset retirement obligations related to the future removal and disposal
of asbestos containing materials present in the following school building properties:

• Margaret Barbour Collegiate
• Scott Bateman Middle School
• Kelsey Community School
• Ecole Opasquia School
• Mary Duncan School
• Division Office Building
• Maintenance Buildings

Asset retirement costs are being amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining useful life of the 
asset commencing with the date the liability occurred. 
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The estimate of the liability was determined based on asbestos assessment reports completed by an 
environmental, engineering, building science and health and safety consulting firm.  The Division 
aggregated the report findings and applied knowledge of the properties to quantify the amount and type 
of asbestos which will require future remediation.   

The Division obtained price estimates for asbestos remediation and adjusted the cost estimates to 
reflect its Northern Manitoba location. 

Estimated total undiscounted expenditures are $10,900,109 which are anticipated to be incurred in 
2046.  An inflation rate of 2% and a discount rate of 4% have been applied. 

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending aggregate carrying amount of the liability is: 

Opening Aggregate Liability  $    4,691,347 
Liability incurred in the current period 
Liability settled in the current period  
Accretion  187,654 
Revisions in estimated cash flows    (95,667) 

Closing Aggregate Liability $     4,783,334 















































Kelsey School Division

STUDENT ENROLMENTS (FRAME) AND TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS
(UNAUDITED)

 ENROLMENTS BY PROGRAM F.T.E. Enrolment
September 30, 2024

 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

       English Language - Single Track 833.0 

       Francais - Single Track - 

       French Immersion - Single Track - 

       Dual Track

- English Language 470.0 

- Francais -

- French Immersion 175.0 

- Other Bilingual - 645.0

       Senior Years Technology Education 13.0 

 TOTAL NUMBER OF FULL TIME EQUIVALENT K - 12 STUDENTS 1,491.0

 TRANSPORTATION OF PUPILS

TRANSPORTED STUDENTS (September 30) 388 
TOTAL KILOMETERS - LOG BOOK (year ended June 30) 170,971 
TOTAL KILOMETERS - BUS ROUTES (year ended June 30) 165,131 

LOADED KILOMETERS (year ended June 30) 102,560 

BUSES USED ON ROUTES (in determining loaded kilometres) 7 

TOTAL BUS FLEET (incl. Contracted) 9 

NUMBER OF BUS ROUTES 7 

22-Oct-25

 27














